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2 I FIRENZE - 3x2 m

AANBEVELINGEN
Lees de onderdelenlijst VOOR de montage, zorg ervoor dat er geen onderdelen beschadigd zijn of ontbreken.
Lees de volledige montagehandleiding nog eens door.
Monteer alle onderdelen volgens de instructies in deze handleiding en sla geen enkele stap over.
Behandel de wandpanelen met uiterste zorg voor en tijdens montage. Leg ze voorzichtig op de grond.
Vermijd erop te gaan staan ​​of er voorwerpen op te plaatsen.
Voor het monteren van de tuinhuisjes zijn minimaal twee personen nodig.
Aanbeveling: Bouw een basis van hout/composiet of beton als fundering.
Laat voldoende ruimte vrij op de installatieplaats buiten het tuinhuis zodat u toegang hebt tot het tuinhuis van buitenaf 
tijdens montage.
Haal alle onderdelen uit de verpakking en spreid ze uit op een schoon werkoppervlak volgens zone A/B/C.
Door het hoge aandeel hout kan het oppervlak na verloop van tijd verschillende tinten hebben en van kleur 
veranderen. Deze vereist geen speciale behandeling en heeft ook geen invloed op de levensduur van het tuinhuis.
Als je het tuinhuis wilt schilderen, vraag dan een professionele schilder om advies over het kiezen van de juiste 
kleuren voor het hout-kunststof composietmateriaal.
Gebruik geen agressieve reinigingsmiddelen omdat deze het tuinhuis kunnen bevlekken of beschadigen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
•	 Het tuinhuis wordt over het algemeen gebruikt voor het opbergen van voorwerpen. Het tuinhuis is niet ontworpen 

voor woondoeleinden.
•	 Het wordt aanbevolen om het tuinhuis te verankeren op een vast object of fundament (dit dient als 

stormbescherming).
•	 Niet opstellen op een winderige of koude dag.
•	 Controleer het tuinhuis regelmatig op stabiliteit en zorg dat de standplaats waterpas staat.
•	 Wees voorzichtig bij het hanteren van onderdelen met aluminium randen.
•	 Gebruik voor de opbouw en hantering van het tuinhuis alleen gereedschappen die in de montagehandleiding staan ​​

vermeld.
•	 Draag altijd werkhandschoenen, veiligheidsbril en andere kleding met lange mouwen bij het monteren van het 

tuinhuisje of het uitvoeren van enig onderhoud.
•	 Vermijd het gebruik van grasmaaiers en mechanische zeis in de directe omgeving van het tuinhuis.
•	 Draag altijd een veiligheidsbril en volg altijd de instructies van de fabrikant bij het gebruik van elektrisch 

gereedschap.
•	 Reinig het tuinhuis met een tuinslang en een mild reinigingsmiddel. U kunt een harde borstel gebruiken, maar 

gebruik geen schuur- of ontvettingsmiddelen, evenals reinigingsmiddelen die olie of aceton bevatten, omdat deze 
het product kunnen verkleuren of beschadigen.

•	 Bewaar geen hete voorwerpen in het tuinhuis, zoals recent gebruikte grills of steekvlammen, of vluchtige 
chemicaliën.

•	 Plaats geen zware voorwerpen tegen de wanden van het tuinhuis, om vervorming van wanden te voorkomen.
•	 Houd het dak vrij van sneeuw en opgehoopte bladeren. Grote hoeveelheden sneeuw kunnen het tuinhuis 

beschadigen en het betreden gevaarlijk maken.
•	 Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie bij het tuinhuis. Zo voorkom je vocht.
•	 Bedek het dak van het tuinhuis met een strakke dakbedekking. Let op de dakhelling. Een zelfklevend 

afdichtingsmembraan is het meest geschikt.
•	 De windrichting is een belangrijke factor waarmee rekening gehouden moet worden bij het opzetten van het 

tuinhuis. Probeer het te vermijden om het ergens te plaatsen waar er overmatige windbelasting kan zijn, met name 
een hoge winddruk op de deuren. Houd de deuren altijd gesloten en vergrendeld wanneer het tuinhuis niet in 
gebruik is om elke vorm van windschade te voorkomen.

•	 Neem contact op met uw lokale autoriteiten om te informeren of er een vergunning nodig is om het tuinhuis te 
bouwen.
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35x20 L=2124mm

Aluminium bodem
Frame (links en rechts) 2

59x59 L=2222mm

Aluminium kolom
(Links voor)

59x59 L=2222mm

Aluminium kolom
(Rechts voor)

1

1

59x59 L=2008mm

Aluminium kolom
(Linksachter)

59x59 L=2008mm

Aluminium kolom
(Rechts achter)

1

1

59x30 L=1350mm
Aluminium drempel

1
30x27 L=1875mm

30x27 L=1875mm

Aluminium deur
Kader (links)

1

Aluminium deur
Kader (rechts) 1

53x24 L=1364mm

Aluminium H-vormig
Balk (voor en achter) 4

53x24 L=2048mm

Aluminium H-vormig
Straal (links en rechts) 2

80x45 L=1500mm

Aluminium bermbord
(Voor & Achter A) 2

No Onderdeel Omschrijving Aantal Code

    M0907
80-45-1500-B80x45 L=1500mm

Aluminium bermbord
(Voor & Achter A) 2

80x45 L=2230mm

Aluminium bermbord
(Links rechts) 2

50x20 L=322mm

Aluminium H-vormig
Kolom

72x50 L=1372.5mm

1

1351X322
Raam (voorkant) 2

2045X321X107
Venster (linkerkant) 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Aluminium balk
6

35x20 L=1402mm

Aluminium bodem
Frame (voor en achter)        M0907
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     M0907
   1996-322

Onderdeel Omschrijving Aantal CodeNo

2045X321X107
Venster (rechterkant) 1

Kleur stalen tegel

840X2230
4

Dubbele deur

Schroeven

Schroeven

Schroeven

Schroeven

Schroeven

1350X1830

8X80

1

4X16
300

20A

4X10

B

C

5X20

5X45

Klinknagel

12

54

5X60
15

Connector

50X50
6D

Vergrendeling 2

Scharnier 4

E

Kunststof dop voor 
aluminium bermbord

4

60

F

H

I

J

K

G

Deurslotset 1

19

WPC-plankenmuur

WPC-plankenmuur

170x20 L=1875

170x20 L=1964

32

16

20

21

22

23

24

25

     M0907
 69-47-60069x47 L=600mm

Aluminium balk 3

       M0907
 19.8-19.8-60019.8x19.8 L=600mm

Aluminium balk 2
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RECOMMANDATIONS
Avant de débuter l’installation, vérifiez que toutes les pièces nécessaires à l’assemblage sont présentes et
non endommagées.
Lisez entièrement la notice de montage et ne sautez aucune étape.
Ne posez pas d’objets sur les panneaux muraux, ne marchez pas dessus et manipulez-les avec précaution.
Deux personnes minimum sont nécessaires pour le montage de cet abri.
Laissez suffisamment d’espace autour de l’abri afin de ne pas être gêné pour son installation.
Sortez des cartons toutes les pièces, placez-les sur une surface propre et rassemblez-les par zone A, B et C.
En raison de la proportion élevée de bois, la surface peut avoir différentes nuances et changer de couleur au
fil du temps. Cela ne ne nécessite pas de traitement spécial et n’affecte pas la durée de vie de l’abri.
Si vous souhaitez peindre l’abri, demandez conseil à un peintre professionnel.
N’utilisez pas de produit corrosif ou autre produit de nettoyage agressif pouvant altérer l’abri.

AVERTISSEMENTS
•	 L’abri ne peut être utilisé à des fins résidentiels.
•	 La fondation doit être plane, stable et solide : nous recommandons une fondation de type dalle béton.
•	 N’effectuez pas l’installation par temps pluvieux ou venteux.
•	 Manipulez les pièces avec des bords en acier avec prudence.
•	 Pour le montage, n’utilisez que les outils listés dans la notice.
•	 Portez des vêtements de protection lors de l’installation : gants de travail, lunettes de protection et habits 

recouvrant les membres.
•	 Portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité et suivez les instructions lorsque vous utilisez des outils électriques.
•	 Nettoyez l’abri à l’eau claire et au savon. Vous pouvez également utiliser une brosse non abrasive et 

non dégraissante. Les produits de nettoyage contenant de l’huile ou de l’acétone, peuvent tacher ou 
endommager l’abri.

•	 Ne stockez pas d’objets chauds dans l’abri, tels que des grils ou des chalumeaux récemment utilisés, ou 
tout produit chimique volatile.

•	 Afin d’éviter toute déformation de l’abri, ne pas appuyer d’objets lourds contre les murs.
•	 En cas de neige, déblayez le toit.
•	 Assurez-vous que l’abri est suffisament ventilé afin d’éviter toute moisissure.
•	 La direction du vent est un facteur important, évitez d’exposer l’abri et particulièrement les portes à une 

zone très venteuse. Gardez toujours les portes fermées et verrouillées lorsque l’abri n’est pas utilisé pour 
éviter les dommages.

•	 Veuillez contacter votre autorité locale et vous renseigner si un permis est nécessaire.

FR
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35x20 L=1402mm   
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Cadre (avant et arrière)        M0907
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    M0907
80-45-1500-A
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50-19.6-322
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 75-45-1372.5

     M0907
   1291-322

     M0907
   1996-322

2

35x20 L=2124mm

Fond en aluminium
Cadre (gauche et droite) 2

59x59 L=2222mm

Colonne en aluminium
(Avant gauche)

59x59 L=2222mm

Colonne en aluminium
(Avant droite)

1

1

59x59 L=2008mm

Colonne en aluminium
(Arrière gauche)

59x59 L=2008mm

Colonne en aluminium
(Arrière droite)

1

1

59x30 L=1350mm
Seuil en aluminium

1
30x27 L=1875mm

30x27 L=1875mm

Porte en aluminium
Cadre (gauche)

1

Porte en aluminium
Cadre (droite) 1

53x24 L=1364mm

En aluminium en forme 
de H
Faisceau (avant et arrière) 4

53x24 L=2048mm

En aluminium en forme 
de H
Faisceau (gauche et droite) 2

80x45 L=1500mm

Panneau de bordure 
en aluminium
(Avant et arrière A) 2

No élément Description Nombre Code

    M0907
80-45-1500-B

80x45 L=1500mm

Panneau de bordure 
en aluminium
(Avant et arrière A) 2

80x45 L=2230mm

Panneau de bordure 
en aluminium
(Gauche droite) 2

50x20 L=322mm

En aluminium en forme 
de H
Colonne

72x50 L=1372.5mm

1

1351X322
Fenêtre (avant) 2

2045X321X107
Fenêtre (côté gauche) 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Poutre en aluminium
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Cadre (avant et arrière)        M0907

35.2-30-1402-221-2

1-1      M0907
   1996-322

élément Description Nombre CodeNo
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Tuile en acier de couleur
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4

Double porte

Des vis

Des vis

Des vis

Des vis

Des vis

1350X1830
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1

4X16
300

20A

4X10

B

C

5X20

5X45

Rivet

12

54

5X60
15

Connecteur

50X50
6D

Loquet 2

Charnière 4

E

Capuchon en plastique 
pour aluminium
Tableau de bord

4

60

F

H

I

J

K

G

Kit de serrure de porte 1

19

Mur de planches WPC

Mur de planches WPC

170x20 L=1875

170x20 L=1964

32

16

20

21

22

23

24

25

     M0907
 69-47-60069x47 L=600mm

Poutre en aluminium 3

       M0907
 19.8-19.8-60019.8x19.8 L=600mm

Poutre en aluminium 2
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RECOMMENDATIONS
Please read the components list BEFORE assembly, make sure that no parts are damaged or missing.
Read through the complete assembly instructions again.
Assemble all parts according to the instructions in this manual and do not skip any step.
Treat the wall panels with extreme care before and during assembly. Carefully place them on the ground.
Avoid stepping on or placing any objects on it.
At least two people are required to assemble the garden sheds.
Recommendation: Build a base of wood/composite or concrete as a foundation.
Leave enough space at the installation site outside of the WPC shed so that you can access the WPC Garden
sheds from the outside during assembly.
Remove all parts from the packaging and spread them out on a clean work surface by Area I/II and III.
Due to the high proportion of wood, the surface may have different shades and change color over time. This
does not require special treatment, nor does it affect the life of the WPC Garden sheds.
If you want to paint the WPC shed, please ask a professional painter for advice on choosing the right colors
for the wood-plastic composite material.
Do not use aggressive cleaning agents as they can stain or damage the WPC shed.

CARE AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
•	 The garden shed is generally used for storing objects. The WPC shed is not especially designed for 

residential purposes.
•	 It is recommended to anchor the WPC shed on an immovable object or foundation (it will serve as storm 

protection).
•	 Do not set up on a windy or cold day.
•	 Check the WPC shed regularly for stability and make sure that the location is level.
•	 Be careful when handling parts with steel edges.
•	 For the construction and handling of the WPC shed, please only use tools that are listed in the assembly 

instructions.
•	 Always wear work gloves, safety glasses and any other kind of clothing with long sleeves when assembling 

the garden shed or performing any kind of maintenance work.
•	 Avoid using lawnmowers and mechanical scythe in the immediate vicinity of the WPC shed.
•	 Always wear safety goggles and always follow the manufacturer’s instructions when using power tools.
•	 Clean the WPC shed with a garden hose and a mild detergent. You can use a hard brush but do not use any 

abrasive or degreasing agents, as well as cleaning agents containing oil or acetone, as these can stain or 
damage the product.

•	 Do not store any hot objects in the WPC shed, such as recently used grills or blowtorches, or any volatile 
chemicals.

•	 Do not lean heavy objects against the walls of the WPC shed, as this could distort the entire WPC shed.
•	 Keep the roof free of snow and accumulated foliage. Large amounts of snow can damage the WPC shed 

and make it dangerous for entering.
•	 Make sure there is sufficient ventilation at the WPC shed. This way you avoid moisture.
•	 Cover the roof of the WPC shed with a tight roof covering. Pay attention to the roof slope. A self-adhesive 

sealing membrane is best suited.
•	 The wind direction is an important factor that must be taken into account when setting up the WPC shed. Try 

to avoid placing it anywhere where there could be excessive wind loads, especially high wind pressure on 
the doors. Always keep the doors closed and locked when the WPC shed is not in use to avoid any kind of 
wind damage.

•	 Please contact your local authorities to inquire if a permit is required to build the WPC shed.

EN
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Aluminum Bottom 
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     M0907
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 59-59-2008
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     M0907
 30-26.9-1875
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     M0907
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53-23.9-2048

    M0907
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     M0907
50-19.6-322

     M0907
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2

35x20 L=2124mm

Aluminum Bottom 
Frame (Left & Right) 2

59x59 L=2222mm

Aluminum Column 
(Left Front)

59x59 L=2222mm

Aluminum Column 
(Right Front)

1

1

59x59 L=2008mm

Aluminum Column 
(Left Rear)

59x59 L=2008mm

Aluminum Column 
(Right Rear)

1

1

59x30 L=1350mm
Aluminum Threshold

1
30x27 L=1875mm

30x27 L=1875mm

Aluminum Door 
Frame (Left)

1

Aluminum Door 
Frame (Right) 1

53x24 L=1364mm

Aluminum H-shaped 
Beam (Front & Rear) 4

53x24 L=2048mm

Aluminum H-shaped 
Beam (Left & Right) 2

80x45 L=1500mm

Aluminum Verge Board 
(Front & Rear A ) 2

No Structure Description QTY Code

    M0907
80-45-1500-B80x45 L=1500mm

Aluminum Verge Board 
(Front & Rear A ) 2

80x45 L=2230mm

Aluminum Verge Board 
(Left & Right) 2

50x20 L=322mm

Aluminum H-shaped 
Column

72x50 L=1372.5mm

1

1351X322
Window (Front) 2

2045X321X107
Window (Left Side) 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Aluminum Beam
6

4

35x20 L=1402mm

Aluminum Bottom 
Frame (Front & Rear)        M0907

35.2-30-1402-221-2

1-1



FIRENZE - 3x2m I 9

35x20 L=1402mm

Aluminum Bottom 
Frame (Front & Rear)        M0907

35.2-30-1402-1

     M0907
35.2-30-2124

     M0907
 59-59-2222

Left front column

Left front column

     M0907
 59-59-2222

Right front column

Right front column

     M0907
 59-59-2008

Left rear column

     M0907
 59-59-2008

     M0907
 59.3-30-1350

     M0907
 30-26.9-1875

     M0907
 30-26.9-1875

Right rear column

     M0907
53-23.9-1364

     M0907
53-23.9-2048

    M0907
80-45-1500-A

    M0907
80-45-2230

     M0907
50-19.6-322

     M0907
 75-45-1372.5

     M0907
   1291-322

     M0907
   1996-322

2

35x20 L=2124mm

Aluminum Bottom 
Frame (Left & Right) 2

59x59 L=2222mm

Aluminum Column 
(Left Front)

59x59 L=2222mm

Aluminum Column 
(Right Front)

1

1

59x59 L=2008mm

Aluminum Column 
(Left Rear)

59x59 L=2008mm

Aluminum Column 
(Right Rear)

1

1

59x30 L=1350mm
Aluminum Threshold

1
30x27 L=1875mm

30x27 L=1875mm

Aluminum Door 
Frame (Left)

1

Aluminum Door 
Frame (Right) 1

53x24 L=1364mm

Aluminum H-shaped 
Beam (Front & Rear) 4

53x24 L=2048mm

Aluminum H-shaped 
Beam (Left & Right) 2

80x45 L=1500mm

Aluminum Verge Board 
(Front & Rear A ) 2

No Structure Description QTY Code

    M0907
80-45-1500-B80x45 L=1500mm

Aluminum Verge Board 
(Front & Rear A ) 2

80x45 L=2230mm

Aluminum Verge Board 
(Left & Right) 2

50x20 L=322mm

Aluminum H-shaped 
Column

72x50 L=1372.5mm

1

1351X322
Window (Front) 2

2045X321X107
Window (Left Side) 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Aluminum Beam
6

4

35x20 L=1402mm

Aluminum Bottom 
Frame (Front & Rear)        M0907

35.2-30-1402-221-2

1-1
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     M0907
   1996-322

Structure Description QTY CodeNo

2045X321X107
Window (Right Side) 1

Color Steel Tile

840X2230
4

Double Door

Screws

Screws

Screws

Screws

Screws

1350X1830

8X80

1

4X16
300

20A

4X10

B

C

5X20

5X45

Rivet

12

54

5X60
15

Connector

50X50
6D

Latch 2

Hinge 4

E

Plastic Cap for Aluminum 
Verge Board

4

60

F

H

I

J

K

G

Door Lock Kit 1

19

WPC Plank Wall

WPC Plank Wall

170x20 L=1875

170x20 L=1964

32

16

20

21

22

23

24

25

     M0907
 69-47-60069x47 L=600mm

Aluminum Beam 3

       M0907
 19.8-19.8-60019.8x19.8 L=600mm

Aluminum Beam 2

5
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HINWEISE
Vergewissern Sie sich vor Beginn der Installation, dass alle für den Zusammenbau erforderlichen Teile
vorhanden und unbeschädigt sind.
Lesen Sie die Montageanleitung vollständig durch und überspringen Sie keine Schritte.
Legen Sie keine Gegenstände auf die Wandpaneele, treten Sie nicht darauf und gehen Sie vorsichtig damit
um.
Zum Aufbau dieses Gartenhauses sind mindestens zwei Personen erforderlich.
Lassen Sie genügend Platz um das Gartenhaus herum, damit Sie bei der Montage nicht eingeschränkt
werden.
Entnehmen Sie alle Teile aus den Kartons, legen Sie sie auf eine saubere Oberfläche und ordnen Sie sie den
Zonen A, B und C zu.
Aufgrund des hohen Holzanteils kann die Oberfläche unterschiedliche Schattierungen aufweisen und sich im
Laufe der Zeit verfärben. Hierfür ist keine besondere Behandlung erforderlich, und die Nutzungsdauer des
Gartenhauses wird dadurch nicht beeinträchtigt.
Wenn Sie das Gartenhaus streichen möchten, holen Sie den Rat eines professionellen Malers ein.
Verwenden Sie keine ätzenden oder anderen aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, die das Gartenhaus beschädigen
könnten.

WARNHINWEISE
•	 Das Gartenhaus kann nicht für Wohnzwecke genutzt werden.
•	 Das Fundament muss eben, stabil und fest sein: Wir empfehlen ein Fundament vom Typ Betonplatte.
•	 Nicht bei regnerischem oder windigem Wetter aufbauen.
•	 Behandeln Sie Teile mit Stahlkanten mit Vorsicht.
•	 Verwenden Sie für die Montage nur die im Handbuch aufgeführten Werkzeuge.
•	 Tragen Sie während der Montage Schutzkleidung: Arbeitshandschuhe, Schutzbrille und Kleidung, die Ihre 

Gliedmaßen bedeckt.
•	 Tragen Sie stets eine Schutzbrille und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen bei der Verwendung von 

Elektrowerkzeugen.
•	 Reinigen Sie das Gartenhaus mit klarem Wasser und Seife. Sie können auch eine nicht scheuernde, 

nicht entfettende Bürste verwenden. Reinigungsmittel, die Öl oder Aceton enthalten, können Flecken oder 
Schäden verursachen.

•	 Lagern Sie keine heißen Gegenstände im Schutzraum, wie z.B. kürzlich benutzte Grillgeräte oder Fackeln, 
oder brennbare Chemikalien.

•	 Um eine Verformung des Gartenhauses zu verhindern, lehnen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände gegen die 
Wände.

•	 Bei Schnee ist das Dach zu räumen.
•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gartenhaus ausreichend belüftet ist, um Schimmelbildung zu vermeiden.
•	 Die Windrichtung ist ein wichtiger Faktor, vermeiden Sie es, das Gartenhaus und insbesondere die Türen 

einem sehr windigen Gebiet auszusetzen. Halten Sie die Türen immer geschlossen und verriegelt, wenn das 
Gartenhaus nicht in Gebrauch ist, um Schäden zu vermeiden.

•	 Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihre örtliche Behörde und erkundigen Sie sich, ob eine Baugenehmigung 
erforderlich ist.

DE

     M0907
   1996-322

Structure Description QTY CodeNo

2045X321X107
Window (Right Side) 1

Color Steel Tile

840X2230
4

Double Door

Screws

Screws

Screws

Screws

Screws

1350X1830

8X80

1

4X16
300

20A

4X10

B

C

5X20

5X45

Rivet

12

54

5X60
15

Connector

50X50
6D

Latch 2

Hinge 4

E

Plastic Cap for Aluminum 
Verge Board

4

60

F

H

I

J

K

G

Door Lock Kit 1

19

WPC Plank Wall

WPC Plank Wall

170x20 L=1875

170x20 L=1964

32

16

20

21

22

23

24

25

     M0907
 69-47-60069x47 L=600mm

Aluminum Beam 3

       M0907
 19.8-19.8-60019.8x19.8 L=600mm

Aluminum Beam 2

5
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35x20 L=1402mm   

Aluminiumboden
Rahmen (vorne und hinten)        M0907

35.2-30-1402-1

     M0907
35.2-30-2124

     M0907
 59-59-2222

Left front column

Left front column

     M0907
 59-59-2222

Right front column

Right front column

     M0907
 59-59-2008

Left rear column

     M0907
 59-59-2008

     M0907
 59.3-30-1350

     M0907
 30-26.9-1875

     M0907
 30-26.9-1875

Right rear column

     M0907
53-23.9-1364

     M0907
53-23.9-2048

    M0907
80-45-1500-A

    M0907
80-45-2230

     M0907
50-19.6-322

     M0907
 75-45-1372.5

     M0907
   1291-322

     M0907
   1996-322

2

35x20 L=2124mm

Aluminiumboden
Rahmen (links und rechts) 2

59x59 L=2222mm

Aluminiumsäule
(Links vorne)

59x59 L=2222mm

Aluminiumsäule
(Rechts vorne)

1

1

59x59 L=2008mm

Aluminiumsäule
(Links hinten)

59x59 L=2008mm

Aluminiumsäule
(Rechts hinten)

1

1

59x30 L=1350mm
Aluminiumschwelle

1
30x27 L=1875mm

30x27 L=1875mm

Aluminiumtür
Rahmen (links)

1

Aluminiumtür
Rahmen (rechts) 1

53x24 L=1364mm

Aluminium H-förmig
Strahl (vorne und hinten) 4

53x24 L=2048mm

Aluminium H-förmig
Strahl (links und rechts) 2

80x45 L=1500mm

Randbrett aus Aluminium
(Vorne und hinten A) 2

No Teilstück Beschreibung Anzahl Code

    M0907
80-45-1500-B80x45 L=1500mm

Randbrett aus Aluminium
(Vorne und hinten A) 2

80x45 L=2230mm

Randbrett aus Aluminium
(Links rechts) 2

50x20 L=322mm

Aluminium H-förmig
Spalte

72x50 L=1372.5mm

1

1351X322
Fenster (vorne) 2

2045X321X107
Fenster (linke Seite) 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Aluminiumträger
6

35x20 L=1402mm

Aluminiumboden
Rahmen (vorne und hinten)        M0907

35.2-30-1402-221-2

1-1      M0907
   1996-322

Teilstück Beschreibung Anzahl CodeNo

2045X321X107
Fenster (rechte Seite) 1

Farbe Stahlfliese

840X2230
4

Doppeltür

Schrauben

Schrauben

Schrauben

Schrauben

Schrauben

1350X1830

8X80

1

4X16
300

20A

4X10

B

C

5X20

5X45

Niete

12

54

5X60
15

Verbinder

50X50
6D

Verriegeln 2

Scharnier 4

E

Kunststoffkappe für Aluminium
Randbrett

4

60

F

H

I

J

K

G

Türschloss-Kit 1

19

WPC-Plankenwand

WPC-Plankenwand

170x20 L=1875

170x20 L=1964

32

16

20

21

22

23

24

25

     M0907
 69-47-60069x47 L=600mm

Aluminiumträger 3

       M0907
 19.8-19.8-60019.8x19.8 L=600mm

Aluminiumträger 2
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35x20 L=1402mm   

Aluminiumboden
Rahmen (vorne und hinten)        M0907

35.2-30-1402-1

     M0907
35.2-30-2124

     M0907
 59-59-2222

Left front column

Left front column

     M0907
 59-59-2222

Right front column

Right front column

     M0907
 59-59-2008

Left rear column

     M0907
 59-59-2008

     M0907
 59.3-30-1350

     M0907
 30-26.9-1875

     M0907
 30-26.9-1875

Right rear column

     M0907
53-23.9-1364

     M0907
53-23.9-2048

    M0907
80-45-1500-A

    M0907
80-45-2230

     M0907
50-19.6-322

     M0907
 75-45-1372.5

     M0907
   1291-322

     M0907
   1996-322

2

35x20 L=2124mm

Aluminiumboden
Rahmen (links und rechts) 2

59x59 L=2222mm

Aluminiumsäule
(Links vorne)

59x59 L=2222mm

Aluminiumsäule
(Rechts vorne)

1

1

59x59 L=2008mm

Aluminiumsäule
(Links hinten)

59x59 L=2008mm

Aluminiumsäule
(Rechts hinten)

1

1

59x30 L=1350mm
Aluminiumschwelle

1
30x27 L=1875mm

30x27 L=1875mm

Aluminiumtür
Rahmen (links)

1

Aluminiumtür
Rahmen (rechts) 1

53x24 L=1364mm

Aluminium H-förmig
Strahl (vorne und hinten) 4

53x24 L=2048mm

Aluminium H-förmig
Strahl (links und rechts) 2

80x45 L=1500mm

Randbrett aus Aluminium
(Vorne und hinten A) 2

No Teilstück Beschreibung Anzahl Code

    M0907
80-45-1500-B80x45 L=1500mm

Randbrett aus Aluminium
(Vorne und hinten A) 2

80x45 L=2230mm

Randbrett aus Aluminium
(Links rechts) 2

50x20 L=322mm

Aluminium H-förmig
Spalte

72x50 L=1372.5mm

1

1351X322
Fenster (vorne) 2

2045X321X107
Fenster (linke Seite) 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Aluminiumträger
6

35x20 L=1402mm

Aluminiumboden
Rahmen (vorne und hinten)        M0907

35.2-30-1402-221-2

1-1      M0907
   1996-322

Teilstück Beschreibung Anzahl CodeNo

2045X321X107
Fenster (rechte Seite) 1

Farbe Stahlfliese

840X2230
4

Doppeltür

Schrauben

Schrauben

Schrauben

Schrauben

Schrauben

1350X1830

8X80

1

4X16
300

20A

4X10

B

C

5X20

5X45

Niete

12

54

5X60
15

Verbinder

50X50
6D

Verriegeln 2

Scharnier 4

E

Kunststoffkappe für Aluminium
Randbrett

4

60

F

H

I

J

K

G

Türschloss-Kit 1

19

WPC-Plankenwand

WPC-Plankenwand

170x20 L=1875

170x20 L=1964

32

16

20

21

22

23

24

25

     M0907
 69-47-60069x47 L=600mm

Aluminiumträger 3

       M0907
 19.8-19.8-60019.8x19.8 L=600mm

Aluminiumträger 2
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Ø 8mm

Garden Shed Three-view Drawing

Tools Required for Installation
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NL 	 VOORAANZICHT	 ZIJAANZICHT 
FR 	 VUE FRONTALE  	 VUE LATÉRALE
EN 	 FRONT VIEW  	 SIDE VIEW
DE 	 FRONTALANSICHT	 SEITENANSICHT

NL 	  	 PERSPECTIEF 
FR 	   	 PERSPECTIVE
EN 	    	 AXONOMETRIC VIEW
DE 	  	 PERSPEKTIVE

GEREEDSCHAP VEREIST VOOR INSTALLATIE / OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES /  
TOOLS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION / BENÖTIGTE WERKZEUGE
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GRONDVEREISTEN
PRÉ-REQUIS AU SOL
GROUND REQUIREMENTS
BODEN-VORAUSSETZUNGENGarden shed should be installed on the hard ground like concrete foundation, the surface of ground should 

be flat and the size should follow the dimension of drawing.

Bottom Beam Dimension Drawing.

6

NL Een goede fundering is één van de belangrijkste dingen om de veiligheid en duurzaamheid 
van uw tuinhuisje te garanderen. Een fundering die volledig vlak is en onder de juiste hoeken is 
verwerkt, garandeert een probleemloze plaatsing en de duurzaamheid van uw tuinhuisje. Dit is 
vooral belangrijk voor de exacte pasvorm van de deuren. We raden het volgende aan: 1) Beton- of 
bestratingsplaatfundering 2) Gegoten betonnen fundering

FR Une bonne fondation est très importante pour garantir sécurité et solidité de votre abri. La fondation 
doit être plane, à angle droit et stable afin d’éviter tout problème à l’installation et à l’usage. Ces 
critères sont particulièrement importants pour l’installation des portes. Nous recommandons une 
fondation de type dalle béton.

EN A good foundation is one of the most important things to guarantee the safety and durability of your 
garden shed. A foundation that is completely level and processed at the right angles guarantees a 
problem-free installation and the durability of your garden shed. This is especially important for the 
exact fit of the doors. We recommend the following: 1) Concrete or pavement slab foundation 2) Cast 
concrete foundation

D Ein solides Fundament ist sehr wichtig, um die Sicherheit und Stabilität Ihres Gartenhauses zu 
gewährleisten. Das Fundament muss eben, rechtwinklig und stabil sein, um Probleme bei der Montage 
und Nutzung zu vermeiden. Diese Kriterien sind besonders wichtig für den Einbau von Türen. Wir 
empfehlen ein Fundament vom Typ Betonplatte.
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NL Kadreer het installatiegebied met krijt. Controleer de nivellering voordat u met het installatieproces 
begint - de fundering is essentieel om de veiligheid en de duurzaamheid van uw tuinhuisje(s) te 
garanderen.

FR Définissez la zone d’installation à la craie. Une bonne fondation est très importante pour garantir 
sécurité et solidité de votre abri, vérifiez que celle-ci est bien plane.

EN Frame out the installation area by using chalk. Check the leveling before starting the installation 
process – the foundation is key to guarantee the safety and the durability of your garden shed(s).

D Legen Sie den Montagebereich mit Kreide fest. Ein gutes Fundament ist sehr wichtig, um die 
Sicherheit und Stabilität Ihres Gartenhauses zu gewährleisten. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das 
Fundament eben ist.

Garden shed should be installed on the hard ground like concrete foundation, the surface of ground should 
be flat and the size should follow the dimension of drawing.

Bottom Beam Dimension Drawing.

6
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300mm

300mm

B

C

D

16
16

16

16
16

1616

10 10

25

x2

x3

Connect the aluminum beams with L brackets by applying rivets in advance.

C

D

7

B

16 16
24

After prepare the installation area for your garden shed, please check parts according to the part list firstly, 
then place those parts on site, and assemble the following parts in advance.

Please note that the notching is in the same direction.

NL Nadat u de installatieruimte voor uw tuinhuis heeft voorbereid, controleert u eerst de onderdelen aan 
de hand van de onderdelenlijst, plaatst u deze onderdelen vervolgens ter plaatse en monteert u van 
tevoren de volgende onderdelen.

FR Après avoir préparé la zone d’installation de votre abri de jardin, veuillez d’abord vérifier les pièces 
selon la liste des pièces, puis placer ces pièces sur place et assembler les pièces suivantes à l’avance.

EN After prepare the installation area for your garden shed, please check parts according to the part list 
firstly, then place those parts on site, and assemble the following parts in advance.

D Nachdem Sie den Installationsbereich für Ihren Gartenschuppen vorbereitet haben, überprüfen Sie 
bitte zunächst die Teile anhand der Teileliste, platzieren Sie diese Teile dann vor Ort und montieren Sie 
die folgenden Teile im Voraus.

NL Houd er rekening mee dat de inkeping in dezelfde richting staat.
FR Attention, les encoches sont dans le même sens.
EN Please note that the notching is in the same direction.
D Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Kerbung in die gleiche Richtung erfolgt.
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300mm

300mm
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D

16
16

16

16
16

1616

10 10

25
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x3

Connect the aluminum beams with L brackets by applying rivets in advance.

C

D

7

B

16 16
24

After prepare the installation area for your garden shed, please check parts according to the part list firstly, 
then place those parts on site, and assemble the following parts in advance.

Please note that the notching is in the same direction.

NL Verbind de aluminium balken met L-beugels door vooraf klinknagels aan te brengen.
FR Connectez les poutres en aluminium avec des supports en L en appliquant des rivets au préalable.
EN Connect the aluminum beams with L brackets by applying rivets in advance.
D Verbinden Sie die Aluminiumträger mit L-Klammern, indem Sie vorher Nieten anbringen.
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NL Installeer aluminium bodemframes volgens de afmetingen en posities zoals op de schetskaart 
hierboven, en bevestig ze vervolgens met plastic expansiebouten. Zorg ervoor dat de onderste frames 
waterpas staan.

FR Installez les cadres inférieurs en aluminium selon les dimensions et les positions indiquées sur le 
schéma ci-dessus, puis fixez-les avec des boulons à expansion en plastique. Veuillez vous assurer du 
nivellement des cadres inférieurs.

EN Install aluminum bottom frames according to dimensions and positions as the sketch map shown 
above, then fix them with plastic expansion bolts. Please make sure the leveling of the bottom frames.

D Installieren Sie die Aluminium-Unterrahmen gemäß den Abmessungen und Positionen der oben 
gezeigten Skizze und befestigen Sie sie dann mit Kunststoff-Dehnschrauben. Bitte achten Sie auf die 
Nivellierung der unteren Rahmen.

Install aluminum bottom frames according to dimensions and positions as the sketch map shown above,
then fix them with plastic expansion bolts. Please make sure the leveling of the bottom frames.

A

20x

2

2

A

8

1-2

1-2

1-1

1-1
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NL Installeer de schuur vanaf de voorkant, steek de kolom (links en voorkant) en de WPC-plankenwand in 
de groef van de aluminium onderframes en bevestig vervolgens de kolom en planken met schroeven. 
Voor deze stap zijn twee operators nodig; één moet de kolom vasthouden om breuken door kantelen 
te voorkomen. (Wij raden aan om een tuinhuisje te installeren bij rustig weer, en bij winderig weer zijn 
er meer operators nodig.)

FR Installez l’abri par l’avant, veuillez insérer la colonne (gauche et avant) et le mur de planches WPC 
dans la rainure des cadres inférieurs en aluminium, puis fixez la colonne et les planches avec des 
vis. Deux opérateurs sont nécessaires pour cette étape, l’un doit maintenir la colonne afin d’éviter 
toute casse causée par l’inclinaison. (Nous suggérons d’installer l’abri de jardin par temps calme, et 
davantage d’opérateurs sont nécessaires si l’installation est effectuée par temps venteux.)

EN Install the shed from the front side, please insert column(left & front) and WPC plank wall into the 
groove of aluminum bottom frames, then fasten column and planks with screws. Two operators are 
required for this step,one needs to hold the column so as to avoid any broken caused by tilt. (We 
suggest to install garden shed under the calm weather, and more operators are needed if install under 
windy weather.)

D Installieren Sie den Schuppen von der Vorderseite, setzen Sie die Säule (links und vorne) und die 
WPC-Dielenwand in die Nut des Aluminium-Unterrahmens ein und befestigen Sie dann die Säule und 
die Dielen mit Schrauben. Für diesen Schritt sind zwei Bediener erforderlich. Einer muss die Säule 
festhalten, um einen Bruch durch Kippen zu vermeiden. (Wir empfehlen, den Gartenschuppen bei 
ruhigem Wetter zu installieren. Bei windigem Wetter sind mehr Bediener erforderlich.)

Install the shed from the front side, please insert column(left & front) and WPC plank wall into the groove of 
aluminum bottom frames, then fasten column and planks with screws. Two operators are required for this step, 
one needs to hold the column so as to avoid any broken caused by tilt. (We suggest to install garden shed under 
the calm weather, and more operators are needed if install under windy weather.)
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NL Installeer de WPC-plankenwand één voor één.
FR Installez le mur de planches WPC un par un.
EN Install the WPC plank wall one by one.
D Installieren Sie die WPC-Dielenwand einzeln.

Install the WPC plank wall one by one.

Install the column(left & rear) into place. 
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NL Installeer de kolom (links en achter) op zijn plaats.
FR Installez la colonne (gauche et arrière) en place.
EN Install the column(left & rear) into place.
D Bringen Sie die Säule (links und hinten) an ihrem 

Platz an.
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NL Steek de aluminium H-vormige balk (links/rechts) in de kolom en installeer vervolgens de WPC-
plankenwand één voor één op de plaats.

FR Insérez la poutre en aluminium en forme de H (gauche/droite) dans la colonne, puis installez le mur de 
planches WPC à l’endroit un par un.

EN Insert the aluminum H-shaped beam(left/right) into the column, then install WPC plank wall into the 
place one by one.

D Setzen Sie den H-förmigen Aluminiumträger (links/rechts) in die Säule ein und installieren Sie dann die 
WPC-Plankenwand nacheinander an der Stelle.

NL Installeer de WPC-plankenwand één voor één.
FR Installez le mur de planches WPC un par un.
EN Install the WPC plank wall one by one.
D Installieren Sie die WPC-Dielenwand einzeln.

Install the WPC plank wall one by one.

Insert the aluminum H-shaped beam(left/right) into the column, then install WPC plank wall into the place one by one.
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NL Steek de aluminium H-vormige balk (links/rechts) in de kolom en installeer vervolgens de WPC-
plankenwand één voor één op de plaats.

FR Insérez la poutre en aluminium en forme de H (gauche/droite) dans la colonne, puis installez le mur de 
planches WPC à l’endroit un par un.

EN Install the aluminum column(right & rear) into the place, then insert the aluminum H-shaped beam(rear) 
into the column.

D Setzen Sie den H-förmigen Aluminiumträger (links/rechts) in die Säule ein und installieren Sie dann die 
WPC-Plankenwand nacheinander an der Stelle.

NL Installeer de aluminium kolom (rechts en 
voorkant) op de plaats en steek vervolgens de 
aluminium H-vormige balk (links/rechts) in de 
kolom.

EN Install the aluminum column(right & front) into 
the place, then insert the aluminum H-shaped 
beam(left/right) into the column.

FR Installez la colonne en aluminium (droite et 
avant) à l’endroit, puis insérez la poutre en 
aluminium en forme de H (gauche/droite) dans 
la colonne.

D Installieren Sie die Aluminiumsäule (rechts und 
vorne) an der Stelle und führen Sie dann den 
H-förmigen Aluminiumträger (links/rechts) in 
die Säule ein.

Install the aluminum column(right & rear) into the place, then insert the aluminum H-shaped beam(rear) into the column.

Install the aluminum column(right & front) into the place, then insert the aluminum H-shaped beam(left/right) into the 
column.
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Install the aluminum column(right & rear) into the place, then insert the aluminum H-shaped beam(rear) into the column.

Install the aluminum column(right & front) into the place, then insert the aluminum H-shaped beam(left/right) into the 
column.
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Insert the left and right aluminum door frames into the position, then install the aluminum threshold, and adjust 
perpendicularity and dimension between the two frames shown as the above sketch map.

After adjustment, please fix WPC plank wall, aluminum bottom frame and aluminum H-shaped beam with screws, 
two screws are required in the connection of every WPC plank wall and beams.

14

NL Installeer de voorste WPC-plankenwand en de aluminium H-vormige balk (voorkant) op de plaats.
FR Installez le mur avant en planches WPC et la poutre en aluminium en forme de H (avant) à l’endroit.
EN Install front WPC plank wall and aluminum H-shaped beam(front) into the place.
D Installieren Sie die vordere WPC-Plankenwand und den H-förmigen Aluminiumträger (vorne) an der 

Stelle.

Install front WPC plank wall and aluminum H-shaped beam(front) into the place.
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Insert the left and right aluminum door frames into the position, then install the aluminum threshold, and adjust 
perpendicularity and dimension between the two frames shown as the above sketch map.

After adjustment, please fix WPC plank wall, aluminum bottom frame and aluminum H-shaped beam with screws, 
two screws are required in the connection of every WPC plank wall and beams.

14

NL Plaats de linker en rechter aluminium deurkozijnen in de juiste positie, installeer vervolgens de 
aluminium drempel en pas de loodrechtheid en afmeting tussen de twee kozijnen aan, weergegeven 
zoals op de bovenstaande schetskaart.

FR Insérez les cadres de porte en aluminium gauche et droit dans la position, puis installez le seuil en 
aluminium et ajustez la perpendiculaire et la dimension entre les deux cadres indiqués sur le croquis 
ci-dessus.

EN Insert the left and right aluminum door frames into the position, then install the aluminum threshold, 
and adjust perpendicularity and dimension between the two frames shown as the above sketch map.

D Setzen Sie den linken und rechten Aluminiumtürrahmen in die Position ein, installieren Sie dann die 
Aluminiumschwelle und passen Sie die Rechtwinkligkeit und die Abmessung zwischen den beiden 
Rahmen an, wie in der obigen Skizze gezeigt.

Install front WPC plank wall and aluminum H-shaped beam(front) into the place.
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NL Bevestig na het afstellen de WPC-plankenwand, het aluminium onderframe en de aluminium 
H-vormige balk met schroeven. Voor de verbinding van elke WPC-plankenwand en balken zijn twee 
schroeven nodig.

FR Après le réglage, veuillez fixer le mur de planches WPC, le cadre inférieur en aluminium et la poutre 
en aluminium en forme de H avec des vis, deux vis sont nécessaires pour la connexion de chaque mur 
et poutres de planches WPC.

EN After adjustment, please fix WPC plank wall, aluminum bottom frame and aluminum H-shaped beam 
with screws, two screws are required in the connection of every WPC plank wall and beams.

D Nach der Anpassung befestigen Sie bitte die WPC-Dielenwand, den Aluminium-Unterrahmen und 
den H-förmigen Aluminiumträger mit Schrauben. Für die Verbindung jeder WPC-Dielenwand und der 
einzelnen Träger sind zwei Schrauben erforderlich.
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8 9

1350mm

Insert the left and right aluminum door frames into the position, then install the aluminum threshold, and adjust 
perpendicularity and dimension between the two frames shown as the above sketch map.

After adjustment, please fix WPC plank wall, aluminum bottom frame and aluminum H-shaped beam with screws, 
two screws are required in the connection of every WPC plank wall and beams.
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Install window into the place. (Please note different sides of window, the side with rivets should be toward the inside)

15
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NL Installeer het raam op de plaats. (Let op: verschillende kanten van het raam, de kant met klinknagels 
moet naar binnen wijzen

FR Installez la fenêtre à l’endroit. (Veuillez noter les différents côtés de la fenêtre, le côté avec les rivets 
doit être vers l’intérieur.

EN Install window into the place. (Please note different sides of window, the side with rivets should be 
toward the inside

D Installieren Sie das Fenster an der Stelle. (Bitte beachten Sie die unterschiedlichen Seiten des 
Fensters. Die Seite mit den Nieten sollte nach innen zeigen.)
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Install window into the place. (Please note different sides of window, the side with rivets should be toward the inside)
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Install window into the place. (Please note different sides of window, the side with rivets should be toward the inside)
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NL Verbind de aluminium balken met het raam (links en rechts) met behulp van klinknagels.
Bevestig het raam met kolommen en H-vormige balken met behulp van schroeven.

FR Connectez les poutres en aluminium à la fenêtre (côtés gauche et droit) à l’aide de rivets.
Fixez la fenêtre avec des colonnes et des poutres en forme de H à l’aide de vis.

EN Connect the aluminum beams with window (left & right side) by using rivets.
Fasten the window with columns and H-shaped beams by using screws.

D Verbinden Sie die Aluminiumträger mit dem Fenster (linke und rechte Seite) mithilfe von Nieten.
Befestigen Sie das Fenster mit Säulen und H-förmigen Balken mithilfe von Schrauben.

Connect the aluminum beams with window (left & right side) by using rivets.

16
16 16

16

Fasten the window with columns and H-shaped beams by using screws.
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NL Installeer de gekleurde stalen tegel. De verlengingslengte van de dakpan moet 60 mm zijn aan de 
voorkant van de schuur, terwijl de linker- en rechterkant 105 mm moeten zijn. Houd er rekening 
mee dat de lengte van de schroeven voor de bevestiging van dakpannen anders is dan die voor de 
verbinding met aluminium balken.

FR Installez la tuile en acier de couleur, la longueur d’extension de la tuile doit être de 60 mm sur la face 
avant du hangar, tandis que les côtés gauche et droit doivent être de 105 mm. Veuillez noter que la 
longueur des vis pour la fixation des tuiles est différente de celles pour la connexion avec des poutres 
en aluminium.

EN Install the color steel tile, the extension length of roof tile should be 60mm in the shed’s front side, 
while the left and right side should be 105mm. Please note that the length of screws for roof tiles fixing 
is different from those for the connection with aluminum beams.

D Installieren Sie den farbigen Stahlziegel. Die Verlängerungslänge des Dachziegels sollte an der 
Vorderseite des Schuppens 60 mm betragen, während die linke und rechte Seite 105 mm betragen 
sollte. Bitte beachten Sie, dass sich die Länge der Schrauben für die Dachziegelbefestigung von 
denen für die Verbindung mit Aluminiumträgern unterscheidet.

Connect the aluminum beams with window (left & right side) by using rivets.
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Fasten the window with columns and H-shaped beams by using screws.
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Install the color steel tile, the extension length of roof tile should be 60mm in the shed’s front side, while the left and right side 
should be 105mm. Please note that the length of screws for roof tiles fixing is different from those for the connection with aluminum 
beams.

60mm105mm
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NL Installeer dakpannen één voor één, let op de verbindingsmethode zoals weergegeven in de 
bovenstaande schetskaart.

FR Installez les tuiles une par une, veuillez faire attention à la méthode de connexion indiquée sur le 
croquis ci-dessus.

EN Install roof tiles one by one, please pay attention to the connection method shown as the above sketch 
map.

D Installieren Sie die Dachziegel einzeln, achten Sie bitte auf die in der obigen Skizze dargestellte 
Verbindungsmethode.

20202020

Install roof tiles one by one, please pay attention to the connection method shown as the above sketch map.
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NL Installeer alle aluminium bermplanken volgens het schema zoals hierboven.
FR Installez toutes les planches de rive en aluminium conformément au schéma ci-dessus.
EN Install all aluminum verge boards in line with the diagram as above.
D Montieren Sie alle Aluminium-Ortgangbretter entsprechend der Abbildung oben.

Install all aluminum verge boards in line with the diagram as above. 
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NL Installeer de deur met de volgende stappen:
- Monteer het scharnier op de deur met klinknagels (zie diagram hierboven);
- Plaats de deur op de plaats waar deze geïnstalleerd moet worden;
- Plaats een onderplaat met een dikte van 5mm onder de deur;
- Steek de andere kant van het scharnier op zijn plaats en markeer de positie met een potlood;
- Verwijder de deur en bevestig de scharnieren met klinknagels.

FR Veuillez installer la porte en suivant les étapes suivantes :
- Assembler la charnière sur la porte avec des rivets (voir schéma ci-dessus) ;
- Placer la porte dans la position où elle doit être installée ;
- Mettre une sous-plaque d’une épaisseur de 5mm sous la porte ;
- Insérez l’autre côté de la charnière à l’emplacement et marquez la position avec un crayon ;
- Retirez la porte, puis fixez les charnières avec des rivets.

EN Please install the door with following steps:
- Assemble the hinge on the door with rivets(see diagram above);
- Place the door in the position where needs to install it;
- Put a subplate with a thickness of 5mm under the door;
- Insert the other side of hinge into the place, and mark the position with a pencil;
- Remove the door, then fix hinges with rivets.

D Bitte installieren Sie die Tür mit den folgenden Schritten:
- Befestigen Sie das Scharnier mit Nieten an der Tür (siehe Abbildung oben);
- Platzieren Sie die Tür an der Stelle, an der sie installiert werden soll.
- Legen Sie eine Unterplatte mit einer Dicke von 5 mm unter die Tür.
- Setzen Sie die andere Seite des Scharniers ein und markieren Sie die Position mit einem Bleistift.
- Entfernen Sie die Tür und befestigen Sie die Scharniere mit Nieten.

After fix the hinge, hang the door in the knuckles from the top downwards.

20

300mm 250mm

300mm 250mm

Please install the door with following steps:
- Assemble the hinge on the door with rivets(see diagram above);
- Place the door in the position where needs to install it;
- Put a subplate with a thickness of 5mm under the door;
- Insert the other side of hinge into the place, and mark the position with a pencil;
- Remove the door, then fix hinges with rivets.。

This type of hinge fits both left and right sides, you can remove the axis pin to
adjust the left or right in accordance with actual requirement, please press 
the cap tightly on both ends after the installation. 
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NL Dit type scharnier past zowel links als rechts. U kunt de aspen verwijderen om 
links of rechts aan te passen, afhankelijk van de werkelijke behoefte. Druk na 
de installatie de dop stevig aan beide uiteinden aan.

FR Ce type de charnière s’adapte aux côtés gauche et droit, vous pouvez retirer 
la goupille d’axe pour ajuster la gauche ou la droite en fonction des besoins 
réels, veuillez appuyer fermement sur le capuchon aux deux extrémités après 
l’installation.

EN This type of hinge fits both left and right sides, you can remove the axis pin to  
adjust the left or right in accordance with actual requirement, please press the 
cap tightly on both ends after the installation.

D Dieser Scharniertyp passt sowohl auf die linke als auch auf die rechte 
Seite. Sie können den Achsstift entfernen, um die linke oder rechte Seite 
entsprechend den tatsächlichen Anforderungen anzupassen. Bitte drücken Sie 
die Kappe nach der Installation an beiden Enden fest.

NL Nadat u het scharnier heeft bevestigd, hangt u de deur van boven naar beneden in de knokkels.
FR Après avoir fixé la charnière, accrochez la porte dans les articulations de haut en bas.
EN After fix the hinge, hang the door in the knuckles from the top downwards.
D Nachdem Sie das Scharnier befestigt haben, hängen Sie die Tür von oben nach unten in die Gelenke.

After fix the hinge, hang the door in the knuckles from the top downwards.
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300mm 250mm

300mm 250mm

Please install the door with following steps:
- Assemble the hinge on the door with rivets(see diagram above);
- Place the door in the position where needs to install it;
- Put a subplate with a thickness of 5mm under the door;
- Insert the other side of hinge into the place, and mark the position with a pencil;
- Remove the door, then fix hinges with rivets.。

This type of hinge fits both left and right sides, you can remove the axis pin to
adjust the left or right in accordance with actual requirement, please press 
the cap tightly on both ends after the installation. 

After fix the hinge, hang the door in the knuckles from the top downwards.
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300mm 250mm

300mm 250mm

Please install the door with following steps:
- Assemble the hinge on the door with rivets(see diagram above);
- Place the door in the position where needs to install it;
- Put a subplate with a thickness of 5mm under the door;
- Insert the other side of hinge into the place, and mark the position with a pencil;
- Remove the door, then fix hinges with rivets.。

This type of hinge fits both left and right sides, you can remove the axis pin to
adjust the left or right in accordance with actual requirement, please press 
the cap tightly on both ends after the installation. 

After fix the hinge, hang the door in the knuckles from the top downwards.
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Please install the door with following steps:
- Assemble the hinge on the door with rivets(see diagram above);
- Place the door in the position where needs to install it;
- Put a subplate with a thickness of 5mm under the door;
- Insert the other side of hinge into the place, and mark the position with a pencil;
- Remove the door, then fix hinges with rivets.。

This type of hinge fits both left and right sides, you can remove the axis pin to
adjust the left or right in accordance with actual requirement, please press 
the cap tightly on both ends after the installation. 
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NL Installeer de grendel van de deur.
FR Installez le loquet de la porte.
EN Install the latch of door.
D Installieren Sie den Türriegel.

Install the door lock.

Install the latch of door.

H H
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NL Installeer het deurslot.
FR Installez la serrure de la porte.
EN Install the door lock.
D Installieren Sie das Türschloss.

Install the door lock.

Install the latch of door.

H H
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